

No. 07-330

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. GREENLAW, AKA MIKEY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JEFFREY P. SINGDAHLSEN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions and federal rules involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of Argument 8

Argument:

 The court of appeals erred in *sua sponte* ordering
 the district court to increase petitioner’s sentence 11

 I. The court of appeals lacked jurisdiction to
 order an increase in the sentence in the
 absence of a notice of appeal by the
 government under Section 3742 11

 A. The jurisdiction of the courts of appeals
 is limited to that conferred by statute 11

 B. Congress enacted Section 3742 to provide
 appellate jurisdiction over sentencing
 appeals in criminal cases in certain
 limited situations 13

 C. Congress conditioned appellate
 jurisdiction to correct errors in criminal
 sentences on the filing of a notice of
 appeal by the party aggrieved by the
 error 17

 D. The rule-based time limitations for the
 filing of a notice of appeal and cross-
 appeal are not jurisdictional in criminal
 sentencing appeals 24

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
E. The Court need not decide the distinct question whether a cross-appeal is necessary to confer jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. 1291 to award relief in favor of an appellee because appellate jurisdiction here is governed and limited by 18 U.S.C. 3742	26
II. Even if the filing of a notice of appeal by the government is not a jurisdictional prerequisite in a sentencing appeal, the filing of a timely notice of cross-appeal is a mandatory claim-processing rule that must be enforced when it is properly invoked	29
A. Both the need for a cross-appeal and the deadlines for filing one are mandatory requirements	29
B. Under this Court’s cases, both the filing of a cross-appeal and the filing of a timely cross-appeal are inflexible rules that must be enforced if properly asserted	34
C. Petitioner is entitled to application of the cross-appeal requirement	37
D. There is no sound basis for recognizing an exception to the cross-appeal requirement in this case	39
1. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b) does not create an exception to the cross-appeal requirement	39
2. Sound policy reasons counsel against permitting district courts to increase sentences absent a government cross-appeal	42

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
3. Although the government has “substantial rights” under Rule 52(b), the decision whether to vindicate those rights belongs to the government	44
Conclusion	48
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Cosden Pipe Line Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 484 (1934)	31
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	43
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	11, 12, 13, 26, 41
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	34, 35, 36
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)	13, 14, 15, 18, 21
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	40
<i>Chittenden v. Brewster</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 191 (1865)	31
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	14
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	40, 41
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	4, 6
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974)	15
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	12, 25, 35, 36, 37
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Nextsosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	20, 43
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	42
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	47
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	12
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	12, 24, 25, 36
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	15, 16
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531 (1931)	32
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	14
<i>McDonough v. Dannery</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 188 (1796)	30, 32
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937)	30, 31, 33, 36
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	31
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	24
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007)	44
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	41
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850)	12
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962)	6, 41
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	39, 41
<i>The Maria Martin</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 31 (1871)	32
<i>United States v. American Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	31, 32

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Barajas-Nunez</i> , 91 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 410 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2005)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 929 F.2d 442 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 862 (1991)	22
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 363 F.3d 947 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 950 (2004)	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6, 17, 44
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 106 F.3d 64 (5th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 386 F.3d 632 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1029 (2004)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 274 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 381 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2004)	45
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 213 U.S. 92 (1909)	15
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	16
<i>United States v. Edelin</i> , 996 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1078 (1994)	45
<i>United States v. Filker</i> , 972 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>United States v. Garcia-Pillado</i> , 898 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>United States v. Garduño</i> , 506 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 291 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1114 (2003)	45

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 146 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 941 (1998)	23
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 207 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2000), vacated on other grounds, 531 U.S. 953 (2000)	46
<i>United States v. Mancari</i> , 914 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 924 (1991)	23
<i>United States v. Marasco</i> , 487 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 646 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1981)	22
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 496 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	43
<i>United States v. Mickelson</i> , 433 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 282 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	43
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	44, 46
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 108 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>United States v. Pimienta-Redondo</i> , 874 F.2d 9 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 890 (1989)	23
<i>United States v. Pirani</i> , 406 F.3d 543 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 909 (2005)	7

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Posters ‘N’ Things Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992), aff’d in different part, 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	46
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	43
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 167 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 411 F.3d 864 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 966 (2005)	7, 38
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	35
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 938 F.2d 319 (1st Cir. 1991)	45
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	9, 16, 17, 18, 29
<i>United States v. Sanges</i> , 144 U.S. 310 (1892)	13, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	14, 21
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 178 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 85 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Vieke</i> , 348 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>United States v. Wasman</i> , 468 U.S. 559 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1082 (1990)	38
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 3	43

Constitution, statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Art. III	12
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	16
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, § 6, 26 Stat. 828	13
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, § 409(h), 84 Stat. 1268 (21 U.S.C. 849(h) (1970))	16, 20
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 1001(a), 84 Stat. 948	15
84 Stat. 950 (18 U.S.C. 3576 (1970))	15, 16, 20
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, Chap. II, 98 Stat. 1987:	
§ 212(2), 98 Stat. 1987	15, 16
§ 213(a), 98 Stat. 2011 (18 U.S.C. 3742(b) (Supp. II 1984))	16, 18
§ 219, 98 Stat. 2027	16
18 U.S.C. 924(c) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	4, 5, 47
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)	2, 3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii)	4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)	4, 7, 47
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2)	4, 47
18 U.S.C. 924(o)	3
18 U.S.C. 1959(a)(3)	3
18 U.S.C. 1959(a)(6)	3
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	23
18 U.S.C. 3575 (1970)	15
18 U.S.C. 3731 (1964 & Supp. V 1969)	14, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3731 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	21, 22, 26
18 U.S.C. 3742 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>

XI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)	16, 17, 19, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(1)	17, 18
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(1)-(4)	16
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(1)	17, 18
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(1)-(4)	16
21 U.S.C. 846	3
28 U.S.C. 1291	13, 14, 19, 22, 26, 28, 8a
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	28
28 U.S.C. 2106	28
28 U.S.C. 2107	24, 25, 12a
28 U.S.C. 2107(a)	28
28 U.S.C. 2107(c)	12
28 U.S.C. 2255	23
Fed. R. App. P. :	
Rule 4(a)(3)	33
Rule 4(b)	24
Rule 4(b)(1)	25, 36
Rule 4(b)(1)(B)	33
Rule 4(b)(4)	33, 36
Rule 26(b)(1)	33
Rule 28.1(b)	33
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 4004	25
Rule 4004(a)	24
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 33	25

XII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 33(b)(2)	25
Rule 52	44, 22a
Rule 52(a)	44, 45
Rule 52(b)	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	16, 21, 42
